



GLDF-300 TARIFF

ITEM 752 - PICK UP AND DELIVERY SERVICE - RESIDENTIAL AND NON- COMMERCIAL LOCATIONS

1. The provisions of this item apply when GCF is requested or required to make pickup or delivery at a private residence or camps (other than military). The term "private residence" also includes apartments, estates, farms, and other such locations not generally recognized as commercial locations and shall apply to the entire premises.
2. The shipper should indicate on the bill of lading when residential or non-commercial delivery is required and also list the name, telephone number and full address of the party to contact to arrange delivery. Consignment on the bill of lading to a residential or non-commercial address will be considered a request for delivery under terms of this item.
3. Before tender of delivery is initially attempted, the carrier will provide the consignee with notice of arrival and reach a mutual arrangement for delivery of the shipment. The initial notice of arrival will not be subject to charges in Item 647 of this tariff.
4. A. Shipments picked up by the consignee at GCF's destination terminal no later than the first business day after notice of arrival has been given will not be subject to additional charges provided in this item.

B. Shipments picked up at or delivered to a residential or other non-commercial location by GCF will be assessed an additional charge as follows. The charges will apply separately for pickup and separately for delivery. The charge will be \$10.00 per CWT subject to a minimum charge of \$70.00 per shipment and a maximum charge of \$300.00. If the delivery time is longer than 30 minutes charges of \$40.00 per half hour or fraction thereof will apply.
5. When the carrier, as provided in paragraph 3 above, arranges with the consignee for a delivery schedule, and, through no fault of the carrier, the consignee is not available to accept the shipment at the scheduled time, the shipment will be handled as any other shipment that is refused and will be subject to Redelivery Charges as provided in Item 830 of this tariff and Storage Charges as provided in Item 910 of this tariff, if applicable.
6. Charges for residential delivery or non-commercial delivery as provided in this item will be collected from the shipper or third party payor on prepaid shipments and from the consignee on collect shipments.